No. 404, A.] [Published March 22, 1895.

CHAPTER 57.

AN ACT to authorize the Bank of River Falls to reduce its capital stock from forty thou sand dollars to twenty-five thousand dollars.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The Bank of River Falls, lo-Authorized to reduce capital cated in the city of River Falls, Pierce county, stock. Wisconsin, is hereby authorized to reduce its capital stock from forty thousand dollars to twenty-five thousand dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1895.

No. 370, A.]

[Published March 22, 1895.

CHAPTER 58.

AN ACT to authorize Charles M. Upham and F. W. Humphrey, their heirs or assigns, to construct and maintain a dam across the Wolf river, in Shawano county, state of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in scnate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Charles M. Upham and F. W. Authorized to Humphrey, their heirs or assigns, are hereby dam. authorized to construct and maintain a dam across the Wolf river, in Shawano county, Wisconsin, for manufacturing and other purposes,

and to erect and maintain such piers and booms in connection therewith as may be necessary or convenient for holding, storing, assorting, driving and handling logs and manufacturing lumber. Said dam shall be constructed and maintained on sections one or thirteen, or either of them, in township twentyseven, range fifteen east. Logs destined for points below on said river shall not be detained longer than may be necessary to separate from the general drives of logs such as may be intended for manufacturing at or near said dam: provided, that said dam shall not exceed twenty feet in height and shall be so constructed as not to obstruct or impede the running of logs, timber or lumber down said river; provided further, that a suitable slide, sufficient in width, shall be maintained at the expense of the owners of said dam, with guide booms and permanent piers so as to pass all logs, timber and lumber down and over said slide without delay, hindrance or waste.

Flowage rights granted.

SECTION 2. The said parties aforesaid, their associates, heirs and assigns, for the purpose of acquiring any flowage rights that they may deem necessary in carrying out the provisions of this act, may exercise all powers granted to corporations by section 1777, of the revised statutes of Wisconsin, as amended by chapter 318, of the laws of 1882.

SECTION 3. The right to repeal or amend this act is hereby reserved.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

1

Approved March 21, 1895.